PSA Genova Pra' 's liability for damages to persons, in any case , shall be limited to € 1.550.000,00  (one milion five hundred and fifty thousand) euros as maximum limit per any occurence, irrespective of the number of the  

persons deceased or injured, with the limit of € 520.000,00 ( five hundred and twenty thousand) euros for any person deceased or injured.

5. Should the occurence causing the said death or bodily injuries  or the mentioned damages, be also due to the User's actiors or defaults or due to any third parties,PSA Genova Pra'  shall be liable for the portion